immediate benefit to the residents of the area and permanent in nature; and

WHEREAS, IDOT and the CITY wish to avail themselves of Federal funds

committed to improve the PROJECT; and

WHEREAS, the CITY was awarded an additional four hundred seventy-four

thousand, eight hundred fifty- five dollars ($ 474, 855. 00) of federal congestion mitigation

air quality funding from the Chicago Area Transportation Study for the PROJECT; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Evanston has determined that it is in

the best interests of the City of Evanston to make use of these federal funds for

[...]

That the City Manager is hereby authorized to sign, and the City • 

Clerk hereby authorized to attest to, the Local Agency Amendment with the Illinois

Department of Transportation that increases the federal participation on this

construction project by four hundred seventy-four thousand, eight hundred fifty- five

dollars ($ 474, 855.00), marked as Exhibit A and attached hereto and

incorporated herein. 

SECTION 2: That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to

negotiate any additional conditions of the Amended Joint Agreement as may be

determined to be in the best interests of the City.